From Martial Law to Martial Law
Politics in the Punjab, 1919-1958

Syed Nur Ahmad

EDITED BY CRAIG BAXTER
from a translation from the Urdu by Mahmud Ali

WESTVIEW PRESS / BOULDER AND LONDON



Contents

Preface x1
PART 1
MARTIAL LAW AND CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE
1 Background to Pakistan 1
2 An Eyewitness Account of the 1919 Martial Law 8
3 The Act of 1919 and the Non-Cooperation Movement 16
4 Election Scenes in Punjabi Villages 25
5 The Lahore Session of the Muslim League
and the Beginning of a New Era 27
6 Conflict Between Shuddhi and Tabligh 33
7 The New Recruit in Mr. Jinnah's Party 34
8 The 21-Day Fast of Mahatma Gandhi 37
Notes 39
PART 11
DYARCHY AND THE UNIONIST PARTY
9 Punjab Politics: Fazl-i-Husain
and the Unionist Party 49
10 The First All-Parties Conference 54
11 The Tug of War Between Malcolm Hailey
and Fazl-i-Husain 57
12 1926: A Dramatic Session of the Central Assembly 61
13 The Delhi Proposals, the Nehru Report and the
All-Parties Muslim Conference 63
‘14 The Muslim Political Camp United Again 70
15 The Resolution to Boycott the Simon Commission 72
16 The Tumultuous Tour of the Simon Commission 74
17 The Submission of the Punjab Government
and Fazli's Dissent 76
18 Bhagat Singh's Bomb and Ilmuddin's Dagger 79
19 The First Batch of Revolutionaries is Caught 84
20 The Round Table Conference
and Gandhi's Dandi March 86
21 The Allahabad Address of Allama Igbal 88

vii



viii

22
23
24

25
26

27

28
29

30
31
32

33
34

35

36

37,

38
39
40
41
42

43

44

45

46
47
48

The Round Table Conferences and

the Hindu-Muslim Problem
How the Frontier Was Pushed into

the Congress Lap
Disarray in the Muslim League Organization
Civil Disobedience and the Communal Award
The Same Goal and the Same Path Again:

The Third Round Table Conference
Notes

PART III
PROVINCIAL AUTONOMY AND THE MUSLIM LEAGUE

Unionist.Party Intrigues
Against Fazl-i-Husain

Shahidganj and the Majlis-i-Ahrar

The Last Meeting Between Jinnah and

. Sir Fazl-i-Husain

A Full-Fledged Attack on Muslim Nationalism,
the Sikandar-Jinnah Pact and the New
Political Front of the Muslims

World War II and the Lahore Resolution

The Political Struggle During the War
and the Cripps Proposals

Glimpses of Provincial Politics

The Rajaji Formula, Gandhi-Jinnah Talks
and the Simla Conference.

New Elections Vindicate the Claim of
the Qaid-i-Azam

Notes :

PART IV
PARTITION

The Cabinet Mission Plan

The Decision for Direct Action

Political Trickery on the Interim Government
Who was the Ticketless Traveler on the Bus?
Trouble on the Provincial Fronts

The Congress Moves Toward Accepting Partition

The Arrival of Mountbatten and

the Acceptance of the Pakistan Plan
Mountbatten's Struggle for the

Dual Governor Generalship
Problems of Partition
Mountbatten's Award with Radcliffe's Pen
Rivers of Blood in the Path of Freedom
The Two-Man Boundary Force
The Accession of Kashmir
Notes

90

98
100
102

106
110

125
128

134

140
151

157
163

169

176
180

197
203
211
219
223
227

229

241
243
245
251
257
264
270



49
50
52
33
54

55

56
57

58

59
60
61
62

63

64
65

66
67
68
69
70

PART V
PARLIAMENTARY DEMOCRACY TRIED

The Reorganization of the Muslim League
in Pakistan

Glimpses of 1948: Disorder in the Provinces

The Last Ziarat at Ziarat
The Period of Liaqat: Strong Center,
Provincial Chaos

The Foreign Policy of Liagat Ali - What Were

the Reasons for His Assassination?
Prime Minister Nazimuddin and Governor
General Ghulam Muhammad - the Beginning
of Palace Intrigues
The East Pakistan Election:
a Period of Bloodshed
Notes

PART VI
PARLIAMENTARY DEMOCRACY FAILED

The Nehru-Bogra Compromise

The Constituent Assembly and the Governor
General - Attack and Counterattack

The New Constituent Assembly and
Palace Collusions

Speedy Constitution Making

The Republican Party

New Crises in East Pakistan

Chaudhury Muhammad Ali Resigns and
Suhrawardy Replaces Him

The Annual Bargaining Sessions of the
West Pakistan Assembly

Seven Years of Foreign Policy

Suhrawardy Resigns and
Chundrigar Comes and Goes

The Last Cabinet of the Parliamentary Era

Struggle for Power in East Pakistan

The Last President of the Muslim League

Noon's Last Try

Military Revolution

Notes

APPENDICES

The Jinnah-Sikandar Pact [by Syed Nur Ahmad]
The Sikandar-Jinnah Pact {by Malik Sir Khizr

Hayat Khan Tiwana]

Bibliographic Note

Index

. 283

286
294

296
307

313

323
327

339
341

347

351
355
361

363

365
371

377
383
388
397
401
402
407

417
429

435
437



