From Martial Law to Martial Law Politics in the Punjab, 1919–1958

Syed Nur Ahmad

EDITED BY CRAIG BAXTER from a translation from the Urdu by Mahmud Ali

Contents

Pre	face	x1
	PART I	
	MARTIAL LAW AND CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE	
1	Background to Pakistan	1
2	An Eyewitness Account of the 1919 Martial Law	1 8
2 3	The Act of 1919 and the Non-Cooperation Movement	16
4	Election Scenes in Punjabi Villages	25
5	The Lahore Session of the Muslim League	
,	and the Beginning of a New Era	27
6	Conflict Between Shuddhi and Tabligh	33
7	The New Recruit in Mr. Jinnah's Party	34
8	The 21-Day Fast of Mahatma Gandhi	37
_	Notes	39
	PART II	
	DYARCHY AND THE UNIONIST PARTY	
9	Punjab Politics: Fazl-i-Husain	
	and the Unionist Party	49
10	The First All-Parties Conference	54
11	The Tug of War Between Malcolm Hailey	
	and Fazl-i-Husain	57
12	1926: A Dramatic Session of the Central Assembly.	61
13	The Delhi Proposals, the Nehru Report and the	
	All-Parties Muslim Conference	63
14	The Muslim Political Camp United Again	70
15	The Resolution to Boycott the Simon Commission	72
16	The Tumultuous Tour of the Simon Commission	74
17	The Submission of the Punjab Government	
	and Fazli's Dissent	76
18	Bhagat Singh's Bomb and Ilmuddin's Dagger	79
19	The First Batch of Revolutionaries is Caught	84
20	The Round Table Conference	
	and Gandhi's Dandi March	86
21	The Allahabad Address of Allama Iqbal	88

22	The Round Table Conferences and	
	the Hindu-Muslim Problem	90
23	How the Frontier Was Pushed into	0.0
24	the Congress Lap Disarray in the Muslim League Organization	98 100
25	Civil Disobedience and the Communal Award	102
		102
26	The Same Goal and the Same Path Again:	100
	The Third Round Table Conference	106
	Notes	110
	PART III	
	PROVINCIAL AUTONOMY AND THE MUSLIM LEAGUE	
27	Unionist Party Intrigues	
	Against Fazl-i-Husain	125
28	Shahidganj and the Majlis-i-Ahrar	128
29	The Last Meeting Between Jinnah and	
	Sir Fazl-i-Husain	134
30	A Full-Fledged Attack on Muslim Nationalism,	
•	the Sikandar-Jinnah Pact and the New	
	Political Front of the Muslims	140
31	World War II and the Lahore Resolution	151
32	The Political Struggle During the War	131
32		157
22	and the Cripps Proposals	163
33	Glimpses of Provincial Politics	103
34	The Rajaji Formula, Gandhi-Jinnah Talks	1.00
	and the Simla Conference	169
35	New Elections Vindicate the Claim of	
	the Qaid-i-Azam	176
	Notes	180
	PART IV	
	PARTITION	
36	The Cabinet Mission Plan	197
37 .	The Decision for Direct Action	203
38	Political Trickery on the Interim Government	211
39	Who was the Ticketless Traveler on the Bus?	219
40	Trouble on the Provincial Fronts	223
41	The Congress Moves Toward Accepting Partition	227
42	The Arrival of Mountbatten and	221
42		220
43	the Acceptance of the Pakistan Plan	229
43	Mountbatten's Struggle for the	0/1
44	Dual Governor Generalship Problems of Partition	241
		243
45	Mountbatten's Award with Radcliffe's Pen	245
46	Rivers of Blood in the Path of Freedom	251
47	The Two-Man Boundary Force	257
48	The Accession of Kashmir	264
	Notes	270

PART V PARLIAMENTARY DEMOCRACY TRIED

49	The Reorganization of the Muslim League in Pakistan	283
5 0		286
50	Glimpses of 1948: Disorder in the Provinces	
51	The Last Ziarat at Ziarat	294
52	The Period of Liaqat: Strong Center,	
	Provincial Chaos	296
53	The Foreign Policy of Liaqat Ali - What Were	
	the Reasons for His Assassination?	307
54	Prime Minister Nazimuddin and Governor	
	General Ghulam Muhammad - the Beginning	
	of Palace Intrigues	313
55	The East Pakistan Election:	313
رر		202
	a Period of Bloodshed	323
	Notes	327
	PART VI	
	PARLIAMENTARY DEMOCRACY FAILED	
56	The Nehru-Bogra Compromise	339
57		339
5 /	The Constituent Assembly and the Governor	
	General - Attack and Counterattack	341
58	The New Constituent Assembly and	
	Palace Collusions	347
59	Speedy Constitution Making	351
60	The Republican Party	355
61	New Crises in East Pakistan	361
62	Chaudhury Muhammad Ali Resigns and	
-	Suhrawardy Replaces Him	363
63		303
0.5	The Annual Bargaining Sessions of the	065
	West Pakistan Assembly	365
64	Seven Years of Foreign Policy	371
65	Suhrawardy Resigns and	
	Chundrigar Comes and Goes	377
66	The Last Cabinet of the Parliamentary Era	383
67	Struggle for Power in East Pakistan	388
68	The Last President of the Muslim League	397
69	Noon's Last Try	401
70		402
70	Military Revolution	
	Notes	407
	ADDRING OF C	
	APPENDICES	
The	Jinnah-Sikandar Pact [by Syed Nur Ahmad]	417
		71/
THE	Sikandar-Jinnah Pact [by Malik Sir Khizr	400
	Hayat Khan Tiwana]	429
D . L .	licementic Nets	425
	liographic Note	435
Ind	ex .	437